AQ452755960718en-000301
BOCK® HGX22(P)(e) A
Operating guide
HGX22e/125-4 A	 HGX22e/125-4 S A
HGX22e/160-4 A	 HGX22e/160-4 S A
HGX22e/190-4 A	 HGX22e/190-4 S A
HGX22P/125-4 A	 HGX22P/125-4 S A
HGX22P/160-4 A	 HGX22P/160-4 S A

	 2.1	 Short description
	 2.2	 Name plate
	 2.3	 Type key
	 3	 Areas of application	 8
	 3.1	 Refrigerants
	 3.2	 Oil charge
	 3.3	 Limits of application
	 4	 Compressor assembly	 10
	 4.1	 Storage and transport
	 4.2	   Setting up
	 4.3	   Maximum permissible inclination
	 4.4	   Pipe connections
	 4.5	   Pipes
	 4.6	   Laying suction and discharge lines
	 4.7	   Operating the shut-off valves
	 4.8	   Operating mode of the lockable service connections
	 4.9	   Suction pipe filter and filter drier
	 5	   Electrical connection	 14
	 5.1	 Information for contactor and motor contactor selection
	 5.2	 Connection of the driving motor
	 5.3	 Circuit diagram
	 5.4	  Electronic trigger unit INT69 G
	 5.5	  Connection of the trigger unit INT69 G
	 5.6	  External connection INT69 G
	 5.7   Function test of the trigger unit INT69 G
	 5.8    Selection and operation of compressors with frequency converters
	 6	   Commissioning	 21
	 6.1	 Preparations for start-up
	 6.2	 Pressure strength test
	 6.3	 Leak test
	 6.4	 Evacuation
	 6.5	 Refrigerant charge
	 6.6	 Start-up
	 6.7	 Avoiding slugging
	 7	   Maintenance	 23
	 7.1	 Preparation
	 7.2	 Work to be carried out
	 7.3	 Spare parts recommendation/accessories
	 7.4	 Lubricants / oil
	 7.5	 Decommissioning
	 8	 Technical data	 24
	 9	 Dimensions and connections	 25
	 10	 Declaration of incorporation	 26
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
4 | AQ452755960718en-000301 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10
1| Safety
1.2	 Qualifications required of personnel
DANGER Indicates a dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause immediate fatal or serious injury.
WARNING Indicates a dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
may cause fatal or serious injury.
CAUTION Indicates a dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
may cause fairly severe or minor injury.
ATTENTION Indicates a situation which, if not avoided,
may cause property damage.
INFO Important information or tips on simplifying work.
WARNING Inadequately qualified personnel poses the risk of accidents, the
consequence being serious or fatal injury. Work on compressors
is therefore reserved for personnel which is qualified to work on
pressurized refrigerant systems:
• �For example, a refrigeration technician, refrigeration mechatronic
engineer. As well as professions with comparable training, which
enables personnel to assemble, install, maintain and repair
refrigeration and air-conditioning systems. Personnel must be capable
of assessing the work to be carried out and recognising any potential
dangers.
1.1	 Identification of safety instructions:
	 D
	GB

	 E
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10 AQ452755960718en-000301 | 7
1	 Type designation	 6	 Voltage, circuit, frequency
2	 Machine number	 7	 Nominal rotation speed
3	 maximum operating current	 8	 Displacement
4	 Starting current (rotor blocked)	 9	 Voltage, circuit, frequency
5	 ND (LP): max. admissible operating	 10	 Nominal rotation speed
	              pressure (g) Low pressure side	 11	 Displacement
	 HD (HP): max. admissible operating	 12	 Oil type filled at the factory
	               pressure (g) High pressure side	 13	 Terminal box protection type
	 Observe the limits of application	         Electrical accessories can change
	 diagrams!        	         the IP protection class!
50 Hz}
60 Hz}
2| Product description
/HG 22 e 190-4 S AX
2.3	 Type key (example)
¹)  HG -	Hermetic Gas-cooled (suction gas-cooled)
²)  X   - Ester oil charge (HFC refrigerant, e.g. R134a, R404A/R507, R407C)
³)  S   -	More powerful motor, e.g. for air-conditioning applications
Lightweight aluminum design
Motor variant ³)
Number of poles
Swept volume
e = e-series / P = Pluscom
Numbers of cylinders
Size
Oil charge ²)
Series ¹)
2.2	 Name plate (example)
Fig. 3
1
2
3
4
5
13
12
7
11
6
10
8
9
HGX22e/190-4 S A
SE 55
AS35830A001
16,2/9,4A
87A 50A
66
Bock GmbH, Benzstr. 7
72636 Frickenhausen, GermanyBOCK
BOCK lub E55
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
8 | AQ452755960718en-000301 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.10
3| Areas of application
	 The compressors are filled at the factory with the following oil type:
    	- for R134a, R404A/R507, R407C, R513A	 BOCK lub E55
Compressors with ester oil charge (BOCK lub E55) are marked with an X in the type
designation (e.g. HGX22e/190-4 A).
 3.1	 Refrigerants
•	 HFKW / HFC:	 	 R134a, R404A/R507, R407C, R513A
3.2		 Oil charge
INFO!	 For refilling, we recommend the above oil types.
                  Alternatives: see chapter 7.4